The Fulton County Board of Commissioners does hereby announce that the 2021 General Fund millage rate will be set at a meeting to be held at the

Fulton County Assembly Hall, located at 141 Pryor Street, Atlanta, GA 30303 on August 18, 2021 at 10 a.m. and pursuant to the requirements

of O.C.G.A. 48-5-32 does hereby publish the following presentation of the current year's tax digest and levy, along with the history of the tax digest and

levy for the past five years.

COUNTY WIDE GENERAL
Real & Personal

Motor Vehicle

Mobile Homes

Timber - 100%

Heavy Duty Equipment

Gross Digest

Less M&O Exemptions

Net M&O Digest

Forest Land Assistance Grant Value
Adjusted Net M&O Digest Value

Gross Maintenance & Operation Millage
Less Rollback (Local Option Sales Tax)
Net M&O Millage Rate

Total M&O Taxes Levied

Net Tax $ Increase/(Decrease)

Net Tax % Increase/ (Decrease)

PUBLIC HEARING

Current 2021 Property Tax Digest and 5 Year History of Levy

2016
58,164,664,676
1,035,809,530
790,984
5,000
1,055,042
59,202,325,232
8,886,617,868
50,315,707,364
9,183,860
50,324,891,224

11.159

0.709

10.450
525,895,113
9,896,384

1.92%

2017
60,633,390,700
711,747,620
792,917
136,310
1,622,996
61,347,690,543
8,962,910,638
52,384,779,905
9,253,545
52,394,033,450

11.068
0.688
10.380

543,850,067

17,954,954

3.41%

2018
71,341,738,485
498,746,270
1,089,234
18,650
685,395
71,842,278,034
11,923,232,133
59,919,045,901
9,660,215
59,928,706,116

10.573
0.373
10.200

611,272,802

67,422,735

12.40%

2019
77,777,514,783
377,652,450
1,096,274
9,600
913,415
78,157,186,522
13,334,327,620
64,822,858,902

64,822,858,902

10.107
0.208
9.899

641,681,480

30,408,678

4.97%

2020
80,404,217,347
289,613,290
1,292,453
84,743
4,612,422
80,699,820,255
12,735,845,349
67,963,974,906

67,963,974,906

9.990
0.214
9.776

664,415,819

22,734,338

3.54%

The Board of Commissioners of Fulton County, Georgia hereby announce that a public hearing will be held to discuss the 2021 millage rates
(General Fund, Bond Fund, and Fulton Industrial Tax District) at the regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners on August 18, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.
in the Assembly Hall, located at 141 Pryor Street, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303 and via video conferencing accessible via the Fulton County website

at www.fultoncountyga.gov, or can be accessed via Zoom at https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_KGrsQGgeRD-PoqYvp6SshQ

The 2021 millage rates will be set at the August 18, 2021 regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners in Assembly Hall at 10 am.

2021
86,984,419,082
215,852,600
1,319,747

87,201,591,429
14,715,865,842
72,485,725,587

72,485,725,587

9.508

0.178

9.330
676,299,484
11,883,665

1.79%



