The Fulton County Board of Commissioners does hereby announce that the 2021 General Fund millage rate will be set at a meeting to be held at the Fulton County Assembly Hall, located at 141 Pryor Street, Atlanta, GA 30303 on August 18, 2021 at 10 a.m. and pursuant to the requirements of O.C.G.A. 48-5-32 does hereby publish the following presentation of the current year's tax digest and levy, along with the history of the tax digest and levy for the past five years.

## Current 2021 Property Tax Digest and 5 Year History of Levy

COUNTY WIDE GENERAL	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Real & Personal	58,164,664,676	60,633,390,700	71,341,738,485	77,777,514,783	80,404,217,347	86,984,419,082
Motor Vehicle	1,035,809,530	711,747,620	498,746,270	377,652,450	289,613,290	215,852,600
Mobile Homes	790,984	792,917	1,089,234	1,096,274	1,292,453	1,319,747
Timber - 100%	5,000	136,310	18,650	9,600	84,743	-
Heavy Duty Equipment	1,055,042	1,622,996	685,395	913,415	4,612,422	-
Gross Digest	59,202,325,232	61,347,690,543	71,842,278,034	78,157,186,522	80,699,820,255	87,201,591,429
Less M&O Exemptions	8,886,617,868	8,962,910,638	11,923,232,133	13,334,327,620	12,735,845,349	14,715,865,842
Net M&O Digest	50,315,707,364	52,384,779,905	59,919,045,901	64,822,858,902	67,963,974,906	72,485,725,587
Forest Land Assistance Grant Value	9,183,860	9,253,545	9,660,215	-	-	-
Adjusted Net M&O Digest Value	50,324,891,224	52,394,033,450	59,928,706,116	64,822,858,902	67,963,974,906	72,485,725,587
Gross Maintenance & Operation Millage	11.159	11.068	10.573	10.107	9.990	9.508
Less Rollback (Local Option Sales Tax)	0.709	0.688	0.373	0.208	0.214	0.178
Net M&O Millage Rate	10.450	10.380	10.200	9.899	9.776	9.330
Net Mao Millage Rate	10.450	10.360	10.200	9.099	9.770	9.330
Total M&O Taxes Levied	525,895,113	543,850,067	611,272,802	641,681,480	664,415,819	676,299,484
Net Tax \$ Increase/(Decrease)	9,896,384	17,954,954	67,422,735	30,408,678	22,734,338	11,883,665
Net Tax % Increase/ (Decrease)	1.92%	3.41%	12.40%	4.97%	3.54%	1.79%

## PUBLIC HEARING

The Board of Commissioners of Fulton County, Georgia hereby announce that a public hearing will be held to discuss the 2021 millage rates (General Fund, Bond Fund, and Fulton Industrial Tax District) at the regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners on August 18, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. in the Assembly Hall, located at 141 Pryor Street, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303 and via video conferencing accessible via the Fulton County website at www.fultoncountyga.gov, or can be accessed via Zoom at https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN\_KGrsQGgeRD-PoqYvp6SshQ The 2021 millage rates will be set at the August 18, 2021 regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners in Assembly Hall at 10 am.